
 MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 26 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
  

MEETING: 
  
2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
  

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
  
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
  
3.   Former Goldthorpe Primary School Site, High Street, Goldthorpe - 2022/0056 - 

For Approval  (Pages 5 - 16) 
  

4.   The Route of the Disused Railway Line Located Between Wakefield Road/Bar 
Lane Staincross/Athersley and Lee Lane, Royston - 2022/0364 - For Approval  
(Pages 17 - 28) 
  

Planning Appeals 
  
5.   Planning Appeals - June 2022  (Pages 29 - 32) 

  
Enforcement 
  
6.   Enforcement Update (Q1 2022/23)  (Pages 33 - 44) 

  
Member Consultations 
  
7.   Member Consultation Report - Early July 2022  (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Coates, Crisp, Danforth, 
M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, 
Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Shirt, Smith, Tattersall, Webster, 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

White and Wray 
 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday 18 July 2022 
 



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, 

Coates, M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, 
Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, McCarthy, 
Moyes, Peace, Tattersall, Webster, White and Wray  
 

  
In attendance  
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecunirary and non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June, 2022 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

16. Land to the North of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 36 Phase 3, Hoyland - 
2021/1691 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1691 Erection on 1no. building for industrial (Class E(g)(iii)/B2 or 
storage and distribution (class B8) use with associated spur road, yard, parking, 
landscaping and drainage infrastructure (Reserved matters of the outline part of 
hybrid planning permission 2019/1573 for Phase 3 seeing approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale, Land to the north of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 
36 Phase 3, Hoyland, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and an additional condition in relation to the 
provision of life preservers for the pond area. 
 

17. Land North off  Wood Walk, Platts Common - 2021/1150 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1150 Residential development of 83no. dwellings and associated 
works, Land north off Wood Walk, Platts Common, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions, and additional condition in relation to the 
submission of a Travel Plan and a Section 106 Agreement (10% affordable housing 
provision on site, 15% informal open space on site and contributions towards primary 
and secondary school places, sustainable travel and off site formal recreation and 
Equipped Children’s Play Areas in full compliance with the amounts and formulas set 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

out in the SPD’s and to ensure the required biodiversity provisions to prevent net 
loss). 
 

18. Land off High Street, Shafton - 2021/0336 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0336 Residential development of 40 dwellings, land off High 
Street, Shafton, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

19. Planning Appeals - May 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 6 appeals had been received in May 2022. No appeals had 
been withdrawn and 1 appeal had been determined and had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 4 appeals had been determined since 1st April, 2022. Of those, 
3 appeals had been dismissed (75%) and 1 appeal (25%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 4



 
Ref: 2022/0056 
 
Applicant: Mark Warrior – Warrior Developments Ltd 
 
Description: Erection of a 1,979 sq.m (gross) retail unit (Use Class E) with vehicular and 
pedestrian accesses; parking; hard and soft landscaping; boundary treatments; trolley bay; 
electricity substation and associated works 
 
Former Goldthorpe Primary School Site, High Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9NQ 
 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises of a cleared parcel of land that is approximately 1ha in size that is 
located at the junction of High Street / Doncaster Road in the centre of Goldthorpe. The site was 
previously occupied by Goldthorpe Primary School. However, following the relocation of the school 
the buildings were cleared leaving behind a derelict site.  
 
The site lies within Goldthorpe District Centre and there is an ASDA supermarket and residential 
properties on Market Street to the direct south of the site. The western boundary of the site is 
formed by High Street, beyond which lies a terrace of retail and commercial properties. Goldthorpe 
Police Station lies on the opposite side of the High Street / Doncaster Road junction. Doncaster 
Road forms the northern boundary of the site and the retail and commercial properties located 
along here form the majority of the primary shopping frontage. 
 
The site is broadly flat and the western and northern boundaries fronting High Street and 
Doncaster Road are formed by a low level red brick wall with pillars and metal railing infills, 
although this transitions to a solid brick wall towards the south western corner of the site. Vehicular 
access to the former school was achieved from High Street and there are also pedestrian access 
points on both High Street and Doncaster Road 
 
There is evidence of more mature tree and shrub planting to the eastern boundary adjoining St 
Mark’s Methodist Church and the southern boundary with residential properties on Market Street 
and the ASDA Supermarket. There are also 3 No. Ash trees to the northern boundary of the site 
adjoining Doncaster Road 
 
Proposed Development 
 
It is proposed to erect a retail unit on the site, in the south-eastern corner with parking arranged to 
the front and side and access from High Street. 
 
The proposed store will provide 1,979 m2 of retail floor space across one level. The building 
design has a mono pitched roof and is clad white to the sides with grey cladding to the roof. There 
is full height glazing to the principle elevation, facing High Street which extends around the corner 
of the building to part of the elevation facing onto Doncaster Road. 
 
Servicing is to the side of the building, adjacent properties backing onto the site from Market 
Street.  
 
Customer parking accommodates 110 spaces, including 6 disabled bays, 8 parent and child bays 
and 6 spaces with electric vehicle charging. Access is via High Street for vehicles, and there are 
various pedestrian routes into the site from High Street and Doncaster Road.  
 
Landscaping is shown around the site boundaries including a buffer around the building itself. The 
three mature Ash Trees along the Doncaster Road frontage are retained.  

Page 5

Item 3



 
A sub-station is proposed on the site, close to the junction of Doncaster Road and High Street.  
 
Planning History 
 
2016/0553 – Demolition of existing school (Prior Notification). Prior approval was granted by the 
Council 25/08/2016. 
 
2019/0518 - Erection of a 1,394 sq.m (gross) retail unit (Use Class A1) with access, car parking, 
hard and soft landscaping, trolley bays, electricity substation and associated works - Approved 
 
Policy Context 
  
Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The new Local Plan was adopted at 
the full Council meeting held 3rd January 2019. In addition, the Council has adopted a series of 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Neighbourhood Plans which provide supporting 
guidance and specific local policies and ar
[...]
e Framework indicate 
development should be restricted or unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
  
Consultations 
 
Air Quality – The proposed includes less than 10% of the parking spaces as having EVCP, this is 
contrary to the requirements of the Sustainable Travel SPD. However, an Electric Vehicle Charge 
Point and Infrastructure Strategy has been provided which confirms that charge points will be 
22kw fast chargers, which exceeds the Councils minimum specification of 7kw mode 3, reducing 
charging times. In addition, infrastructure will be in place to increase the number of EVCP to cover 
20% of parking on the site as demand arises. This is acceptable and the strategy will be included 
in the list of approved documents.   
 
Biodiversity – No objections subject to conditions and a S106 payment to offset biodiversity 
impact. More detail in the report.  
 
Drainage – No objections subject to a suitable condition requiring drainage details  
 
Enterprising Barnsley – Support the proposal  
 
Highways – Support subject to the same conditions applied to 2019/0518, including a car park 
maximum stay to encourage linked trips. 
 
Regulatory Services – The servicing area is close to existing residential properties, giving rise to 
potential noise issues. Restricted hours for deliveries have been agreed and a Noise Management 
Plan has been conditioned alongside an acoustic fence. This will mitigate the noise, albeit not 
remove it. 
 
South Yorkshire Police – No comments 
 
Superfast South Yorkshire – Requested standard condition.  
 
Trees – No objection subject to conditions.  
 
Yorkshire Water – No objections subject to conditions. 
 
Ward Councillors – No comments received. 
 
Representations 
 
The application has been advertised by neighbour notifications to 81 residents. In total 2 
comments have been received one raising concerns relating to the existing congestion issues and 
how the development will make these worse. A second letter is in supp
[...]
ave been amended during the application process and now include a reduced 
number of 110 parking spaces rather than the previously proposed 121 spaces. This is still within 
the range set out in the SPD: Parking and is therefore acceptable. Swept paths showing a 16.5m 
articulated vehicle manoeuvring within the site have now been provided and demonstrate that the 
site layout can accommodate this size of delivery/service vehicle. 
 
The Barnsley Road/Doncaster Road/High Street signalised junction has been assessed using the 
revised Committed Development flows as requested by our Traffic Signals department. The results 
show there will be some exceedance in queuing along High Street at peak periods. However, the 
increase is not severe and coupled with the fact that the assessment is robust, taking in a worst 
case scenario, it is concluded that the proposals are acceptable in terms of traffic generation and 
the resultant impact upon the local highway network. 
 
The proposals are therefore considered acceptable from a highways development control 
perspective subject to appropriate conditions.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed development, located within Goldthorpe District Centre would bring a currently 
vacant site back into use and secure a national retailer as an anchor store for the centre. The 
additional car parking with a maximum stay time of 2 hours would encourage linked trips 
enhancing the vitality and viability of the centre in accordance with Local Plan Policy TC1. The 
landscaping scheme would also create an attractive edge to the development which would 
contribute to place making and transform the character of the physical environment in this location. 
The Officer recommendation is for approval subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement to secure 
the 2 hour parking limit in the car park.   
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

Page 10



Grant – Subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement (to secure 2 hour parking limit for the car 
park and £6,250 to offset 
[...]
 the life of the 
development unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure the proper drainage of the area in accordance with Local Plan Policy CC3. 
 

Page 13



22 Prior to commencement of development Biodiversity Enhancement Management Plan 
(BEMP) detailing the long-term management of the ecological mitigation in the approved 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Pennine Ecological, May 2022), the Biodiversity Metric Summary 
Report (Pennine ecological (V.4 20.06.2022) and the accompanying Biodiversity Metric 3.0 (V.2 
20.06.2022) and Landscape plan (ref: 3509/2 Rev C) shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Local Plan BIO1 Biodiversity 
and Geo Diversity and the SPD's Biodiversity and Geodiversity, and Trees and Hedgerows. 
 
23 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no change of use from Class E(a) which would otherwise be 
permitted by Part 3 of Schedule 2 to that Order shall be carried out. 
Reason: In order to protect the vitality and viability of Wombwell District Centre from retail 
development located outside of the District Centre in accordance with Policy TC1 of the Local 
Plan. 
 

Page 14



 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/0364 
 
Applicant: BMBC 
 
Description: Formation of 3m wide combined cycle and footpath active travel route and associated 
works including provision of adjacent soft verges, earthworks and drainage installations 
 
Site Address: The route of the disused railway line located between Wakefield Road/Bar Lane at 
Staincross/Athersley and Lee Lane, Royston 
 
4no. letters of support have been received and 2no. lett
[...]
 by Brooks Ecological dated May 2022(Ref: ER-5922-04).  
Reason:  In the interest of Biodiversity and in accordance with Local Plan Policy BIO1. 
 

9. The development hereby approved shall strictly adhere to the Arboricultural method 
statement by AWA Tree Consultants dated March 2022 (Ref: AWA4235). 
Reason:  To ensure the continued wellbeing of the trees in the interests of the amenity of 
the locality. 

 
 

Page 26



 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 June 2022 
 

 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
3 appeals were received in June 2022: 
 

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal 

Committee
/ 
Delegated 

2021/0940 Erection of detached outbuilding to rear housing garage 
and garden room at ground floor and store within roof 
space 
21 Mount Vernon Crescent, Worsbrough Common, 
Barnsley, S70 4DN 
 

Written Reps Delegated 

2021/1619 Erection of 20m high telecommunications monopole, 
12no. antennas, equipment cabinets and associated 
ancillary development to replace existing rooftop 
installation adjacent 
SW Houghton Road, Houghton Road, Thurnscoe, 
Rotherham, S63 0JX 
 

Written Reps Delegated 

2022/0141 The erection and display of a single wall-mounted 48-
sheet sized digital LED advertising unit 
92 Sheffield Road, Near Junction with Taylor Row, 
Barnsley, S70 1HY 
 

Written Reps Delegated 

 
 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
0 appeals were withdrawn in June 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Item 5



APPEALS DECIDED 
 
2 appeals were determined in June 2022: 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

2021/1108 Erection of extension to eaves and roof height of 
dwelling to create attic bedroom within the roofspace 
and provision of associated rooflights 
3 Colster Close, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2LR 
 

Dismissed 09/06/2022 

2021/1221 Erection of detached outbuilding (Lawful development 
certificate for a proposed development) 
Gransden House, Church Street, Royston, 
Barnsley, S71 4QZ 
 

Allowed 06/06/2022 

 
 
 
2022/2023 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

• 6 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2022 
• 4 appeals (67%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2022 
• 2 appeals (33%) have been allowed since 01 April 2022 

 
 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 
1 2021/0713 Wrap around balcony to rear of house 

34 Staincross Common, Staincross, Barnsley, 
S75 6NA 
 

Dismissed 
01.04.2022 

Delegated 

2 2021/1243 Display of double-sided freestanding 48-sheet 
sized digital LED advertising unit 
Land at Westway, Corner of New Street, 
Barnsley, S70 1SW 
 

Dismissed 
29.04.2022 

Delegated 

3 2021/1335 Erection of front porch and creation of access to 
parking space to front (Part Retrospective) 
4 Sycamore View, Sheffield Road, Oxspring, 
Barnsley, S36 8YW 
 

Allowed 
29.04.2022 

Delegated 

4 2021/1276 Change of use of agricultural building to 
dwellinghouse (C3) (Prior Notification) 
Elmhirst Farm, South Lane, Cawthorne, 
Barnsley, S75 4EF 
 

Dismissed 
17.05.2022 
 

Delegated 

5 2021/1108 Erection of extension to eaves and roof height of 
dwelling to create attic bedroom within the 
roofspace and provision of associated rooflights 
3 Colster Close, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2LR 
 

Dismissed 
09/06/2022 

Delegated 

Page 30



6 2021/1221 Erection of detached outbuilding (Lawful 
development certificate for a proposed 
development) 
Gransden House, Church Street, Royston, 
Barnsley, S71 4QZ 
 

Allowed 
06/06/2022 

Delegated 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board 

 
Quarter 1 April  2022 – June 2022 Inclusive 

Introduction 

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 1 of the last reporting period 2022/2023 (April 2022 – June 2023). The report 
includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key actions and 
enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 1:  

April  2022   62  

May  2022   64 

June  2022   70  

Total number of requests for service Quarter 1 2022/23 196 

 

 Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration 
Quarter 1 (22/23) 196 118 78 

 

Enforcement Statistics, Year on Year  

 

The service has made good progress progressing formal enforcement actions and this is reflected 
on the table above which shows an increase year on year, particularly from 2020 when a second 
planning enforcement officer post was created which has given the service much needed extra 
capacity and the resilience to respond and deal effectively with breaches of planning control. 
Barnsley now ranks 7th Nationally (outside of London Authorities) in terms of the number of formal 
actions/notices served. 

 

 

 

Year (Calendar) Enforcement Notices Served Ranking (out of 336 Authorities)
2018 13 78
2019 21 41
2020 19 22
2021 59 7

Page 33

Item 6



2 
 

The service has a triage system to assess and prioritise complaints in order of the seriousness of 
the harm being caused so that the resources of the service can be deployed in the most effective 
way. This approach has included filtering out low priority cases at an early stage to allow officers 
to invest time and resources resolving more difficult or complex cases. It has also enabled 
complaints where no breach of planning control has been identified (i.e., neighbour disputes or 
civil matters) to be resolved at the earliest point of contact.  

Most cases received by the service are resolved through negotiation and contact with the parties 
concerned as per our service policy and some cases are low level or considered technical 
breaches of planning control where formal action would not be appropriate. Other cases can take 
several weeks to resolve as they may require interventions by the Council and work with a variety 
of stakeholders including the submi
[...]
mers to report breaches of planning control on-line. A new   
e-form enables us to identify the specifics of the complaint more easily and includes the ability for 
customers to attach photographs of the issues which are causing concern. This improved 
functionality helps the service assess the issue more quickly and improves customer service. The 
revised webpage can be found by following this link:  

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/planning-and-buildings/carrying-out-building-work-without-
planning-permission/  

Conclusion 

Quarter 1 of 22/23 has continued to see consistent high demand for investigations and 
enforcement action which is reflected in the high level of development taking place within the 
borough. The service now ranks 7th highest nationally in terms of formal actions taken to ensure 
effective enforcement. The service has issued 63 enforcement notices in the last financial year 
(2021/22) and will seek to continue to work with elected members and local communities to 
achieve the desired outcomes. The number of formal actions undertaken by the service has 
significantly increased prior to additional resources being devoted to planning enforcement and 
this is filtering through to an increase in appeal work and the number of appeal decisions being 
received.  

Please contact the service through the details provided below should you wish to make further 
enquires in respect of specific cases.  

Email: Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk           Customer Services 01226 773555 

Page 44

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/planning-and-buildings/carrying-out-building-work-without-planning-permission/
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/planning-and-buildings/carrying-out-building-work-without-planning-permission/
mailto:Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk


BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE EARLY JULY 2022 

PLANNING RE
[...]
ed the recommendation to refuse 

 
Officer response – Comments noted to not be contrary to 
the recommendation to refuse 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 
refusal in accordance with the 
officer recommendation and 
the reasons set out in the 
officer report. 

2021/1658 Conversion of some of the office space to allow for a new 
small cinema room with adjacent bar; cafe/community 
room space; kitchen; exhibition space; reconfigured toilet 
facilities; retained Council Chambers and an office; 
improved accessibility with modified internal steps to allow 
for 2 new platform lifts, to create a mixed use building. 
Externally, new steps and a ramp to one of the existing 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation 
and the conditions set out in 
the officer report. 

Page 46



doors to provide a central main entrance to the building at 
Penistone Town Hall, Offices, Shrewsbury Road, 
Penistone 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. No comments received. 
 

   
   
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	AGENDA

	2. Minutes
	3. Former Goldthorpe Primary School Site, High Street, Goldthorpe - 2022/0056 - For Approval
	4. The Route of the Disused Railway Line Located Between Wakefield Road/Bar Lane Staincross/Athersley and Lee Lane, Royston - 2022/0364 - For Approval
	5. Planning Appeals - June 2022
	6. Enforcement Update (Q1 2022/23)
	7. Member Consultation Report - Early July 2022



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 26 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Danforth, Eastwood, Gillis, Greenhough, 
Hayward, Leech, Lofts, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, 
Peace, Smith, Tattersall, Webster, White and Wray  
 

  
In attendance  
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Leech declared a Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application No 2022/0364 – Formation of 3m wide combined cycle and footpath 
active travel route and associated works including provision of adjacent soft verges, 
earthworks and drainage installations, the route of the disused railway line located 
between Wakefield Road/Bar Lane at Staincross/Athersley and Lee Lane, Royston in 
view of him being a Member of the Active Travel Group. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

22. Former Goldthorpe Primary School Site, High Street, Goldthorpe - 2022/0056 - 
For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2022/0056 Erection of 1,979 sq. m (gross) retail unit (Use Class E) with 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses; parking; hard and soft landscaping; boundary 
treatments; trolley bay; electricity substation and associated works, Former 
Goldthorpe Primary School Site, High Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement (to secure 2-hour 
parking limit for the car park and £6,250 to offset biodiversity). 
 

23. The Route of the Disused Railway Line Located Between Wakefield Road/Bar 
Lane Staincross/Athersley and Lee Lane, Royston - 2022/0364 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2022/0364 Formation of 3m wide combined cycle and footpath active 
travel route and associated works including provision of adjacent soft verges, 
earthworks and drainage installations, the route of the disused railway line located 
between Wakefield Road/Bar lane at Staincross/Athersley and Lee Lane, Royston. 
  



 
2 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and an additional condition in relation to 
Biodiversity in relation to the planting of new woodland. 
 

24. Planning Appeals - June 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 3 appeals had been received in June 2022. No appeals had 
been withdrawn and 2 appeal had been determined one of which had been allowed 
and one dismissed.  
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 6 appeals had been determined since 1st April, 2022. Of those, 
4 appeals had been dismissed (67%) and 21 appeal (33%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
  
 

25. Enforcement Update (Q1 2022/23)  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control provided a report to update the Board in 
Planning Enforcement Service activity covering Quarter 1 of 2022/23.  The report 
included a breakdown of the requests for service received and induced details of key 
actions and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter. 
  
Quarter 1 had continued to see an consistent high demand for investigations and 
enforcement ant this was reflected in the high level of development taking place 
throughout the borough.  It was pleasing to note that the service was now the 7th 
highest nationally in terms of formal actions take to ensure effective enforcement. 
  
The Service had issued 63 enforcement notices in the last financial year and would 
seek to continue to work with Elected Members and local communities to achieve the 
desired outcomes.  The number of formal actions undertaken by the Service had 
significantly increased prior to additional resources being devoted to planning 
enforcement and this was filtering through to an increase in appeal work and the 
number of appeal decision being received. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26. Member Consultation Report - Early July 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issues as a Board Member 
Consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting scheduled for early 
July, 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 
3 

 
------------------------------------------ 

Chair 
 
 


